
   
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, KANSAS 

 
  
 
WEDNESDAY, JUNE 6, 2012 
4:00 p.m. 
-Convene 
-Consider approval of the minutes for May 2, 2012 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 

(1) (a) Consider approval of Commission Orders;  
(b) Consider approval of Service Agreement between Douglas County, Kansas and Cannon 
Cochran Management Services, Inc. to serve as Third Party Administrator of Douglas County’s 
Workers’ Compensation Self-Insurance Program. (Sarah Plinsky) – backup to follow 

 
REGULAR AGENDA   

(2) Determine 2013 road maintenance budget for the Hesper CRID (Keith Browning) 
 

(3)  Executive Session for the purpose of consultation with County Counselor on matters, which would 
be deemed, privileged under the attorney-client relationship. The justification is to maintain attorney 
client privilege on a matter involving Douglas County. 

 
(4) Other Business  
 (a) Consider approval of Accounts Payable (if necessary) 
 (b) Appointments:  

-Heritage Conservation Council (2) Positions – 05/12 
-Douglas County Representative to the Johnson County Sunflower Community  
Redevelopment Authority 10/12 

(c) Public Comment  
(d) Miscellaneous 
 

RECESS 
 
RECONVENE 
6:35 p.m. 

(5) Consider grant recommendations for the Natural and Cultural Heritage Grant Program  
 (Ken Grotewiel) 
 
(6) Adjourn 
 

WEDNESDAY, JUNE 13,  2012 
4:00 p.m. 
-Establish Date for Public Hearing for Yankee Tank improvement district 
 
-Consider waiving formal bidding process and authorizes staff to access the State of Kansas (28440) and 
Western States Contracting Alliance contracts with Motorola Solutions for design and proposal of P25 800MHz 
Digital Simulcast Radio System; and Consider waiving formal bidding process and authorizes staff to access 
the State of Kansas and Western States Contract Alliance contracts with Motorola Solutions for Civil 
Engineering related to system site development in the amount of $281,194.00 (Scott Ruf) 
 
6:35 p.m. 
-Discussion on Resolution implementing open burning regulations for the unincorporated areas of Douglas 
County  
 
-Consider revisions to the Inverness Park District Plan, CPA-2-1-12. Initiated by City Commission on 1/17/12. 



Adopt on first reading, Joint City Ordinance No. 8732 and County Resolution for Comprehensive Plan 
Amendment (CPA-2-1-12) to amend Horizon 2020, Chapter 14, Inverness Park District Plan. Dan Warner will 
present the item. 
 
-Reconsider Comprehensive Plan Amendment, CPA-6-5-09, to Horizon 2020 – Chapter 14 to include the 
Northeast Sector Plan. Approved by Planning Commission 5-4 on 9/20/10. Referred to Planning Commission 
by the Board of County Commission and City Commission for consideration of specific issues. Approved by 
Planning Commission 7-2 on 4/23/12. Dan Warner will present the item. 
 
WEDNESDAY, JUNE 20, 2012 
6:35 p.m. 
-Presentation from Fair Grounds CIP Committee 
 
WEDNESDAY, JUNE 27, 2012 
4:00 p.m. 
-Conduct Public Hearing to consider adoption of Assessment Resolution 
 
WEDNESDAY, JULY 4, 2012 - Cancelled 
 
WEDNESDAY, JULY 11, 2012 4:00 p.m. – Cancelled; 6:35 p.m. – Tentatively Cancelled 
 
 
 
Note: The Douglas County Commission meets regularly on Wednesdays at 4:00 P.M. for administrative items and 6:35 
P.M. for public items at the Douglas County Courthouse. Specific regular meeting dates that are not listed above have not 
been cancelled unless specifically noted on this schedule.  

http://www.lawrenceks.org/assets/agendas/cc/2012/05-15-12/pl_cpa-2-1-12_ord_resolution_8732.pdf














































MEMORANDUM 
 
 

To     : Board of County Commissioners 
 
From : Keith A. Browning, P.E., Director of Public Works/County Engineer 
 
Date  : May 29, 2012 
 
Re     :  Determine 2013 road maintenance budget for the Hesper CRID 
 
The BOCC created the Hesper Charter Road Improvement District (Hesper CRID) in 
December 2004 by Home Rule Resolution No. HR 04-12-3.  The CRID includes 
portions of N 1100 Road, E 2300 Road and N 1137 Road, all east of Route 1061, 
totaling 2.81 centerline miles.  The CRID made capital improvements to these roads in 
2005.  The improvements consisted of adding a nominal 4” crushed rock base, priming 
and double chip sealing the surface, and replacing crossroad culverts.  CRID property 
owners were assessed for the cost of the capital improvements (approximately 
$231,000).  In addition, CRID property owners are assessed for a portion of road 
maintenance costs with Eudora Township funding the remaining maintenance costs. 
 
In January 2006, Douglas County entered into a 3-party road maintenance agreement 
with Eudora Township and the CRID.  The road maintenance agreement established 
the method of determining assessments to CRID property owners for road 
maintenance.  Under the agreement, Eudora Township contributes a percentage of total 
road maintenance revenues determined as follows: the assessed valuation of property 
within the CRID divided by the total assessed valuation of all property within Eudora 
Township.  The CRID property owners are assessed for the total road maintenance 
budget less the percentage of township road maintenance revenues determined as 
indicated above.  In August 2011, the BOCC decided Douglas County will assume 
responsibility for what would be Eudora Township’s contribution under the January 2006 
maintenance agreement. 
 
Attached is a spreadsheet showing previous and projected maintenance costs.  You will 
recall last year the 2012 maintenance budget was set at $34,177.  In our discussions 
last year, it was determined we would keep the maintenance assessments fairly 
constant until 2017, when the capital improvements assessments expire.  That is 
reflected in the spreadsheet.  I show a maintenance budget of $35,000 for each year 
from 2013 thru 2016. 

The second spreadsheet calculates the 2013 assessments required for each IPO.  The 
spreadsheet assumes a $35,000 budget for 2013.  The spreadsheet shows Douglas 
County (in lieu of Eudora Township) contributing $22,765 of the total $35,000.  This 
leaves $12,235 to be paid by the Individual Property Owners (IPO’s).  There are 42 
IPO’s, so each would be assessed $291.31.  Last year’s assessments were $277.58 
per IPO. 



 
I recommend the BOCC set a $35,000 total road maintenance budget for the Hesper 
Charter Road Improvement District for 2013.   
 
Action Required: Determine the 2013 road maintenance budget for the Hesper Charter 
Road Improvement District. 



Date: 5/29/2012
By: KAB

HESPER CHARTER ROAD IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
Maintenance Expense Projections

Actual Anticipated
Hesper CRID Projected Maintenance Maintenance

Year Budget Budget Costs* Costs Comments
2006 19,656$       1,734.94$      
2007 19,656$       9,361.80$      
2008 24,585$       51,792.07$    
2009 29,175$       59,731.55$    
2010 29,175$       35,210.00$    
2011 30,000$       35,052.75$    

Subtotals 152,247$     192,883.11$  
2012 34,177$        31,187$             Includes 9308 sq ft stabil., 204 tons HMA
2013 35,000$        98,587$             Includes 9308 sq ft stabil., 203 tons HMA, chip seal w/ CM-K
2014 35,000$        8,000$               assume reduced maintenance
2015 35,000$        8,000$               assume reduced maintenance
2016 35,000$        34,306$             Assume similar patching as 2012 (10% materials cost increase) 
2017* 53,600$        108,446$           Patch & chip seal (10% increase from 2013)
2018 53,600$        8,000$               reduced maintenance
2019 53,600$        8,000$               reduced maintenance
2020 53,600$        45,000$             Patching
2021 53,600$        119,291$           Patch & chip seal (10% increase from 2017)
2022 53,600$        8,000$               reduced maintenance
2023 53,600$        8,000$               reduced maintenance
2024 53,600$        45,000$             Patching
2025 53,600$        131,220$           Patch & chip seal (10% increase from 2021)
2026 53,600$        8,000$               reduced maintenance

Subtotal 710,177$      669,037$           

20-year total expenses 861,920$           
Less: Budget thru 2011 152,247$           
2012 thru 2026 total budget required: 709,673$           
2012 thru 2026 average annual budget required: 50,691$             



*Capital improvements assessment (currently ~$780/yr/IPO) ends in 2017.

2011 Costs for contract maintenance work for entire CRID:
Chip Seal w/ CM-K aggregate 67,400$         
Chip Seal w/ CM-L aggregate 76,400$         
2" HMA overlay 286,000$       



U:\Agenda attachments\2012\06-06-12\2   Hesper 2013 Budget Improvement  District 2012 assessments--050712 6/1/2012

Date: 5/7/2012
By: KAB

HESPER CHARTER ROAD IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT--2013 Budget

2013 DISTRICT CONTRIBUTIONS TO ROAD MAINTENANCE COSTS

Assumptions:
1. Maintain approximate 2012 maintenance assessment per IPO = $277.58 
2. Township performs no maintenance activities and contributes no funds towards maintenance.
3. County contribution towards maintenace expenses calculated as: 

(Hesper CRID valulation/Eudora Twp valuation) x Eudora Twp road budget
4. Hesper CRID contribution equals Total Estimated Maintenance Expense less County contributuion
5. County forces perform all maintenance activities except chip seals.

Hesper Improvement District total valuation (2012)*: 966,792$            
Eudora Township total valuation (2012)*: 14,420,346$       
Percentage of improvement district value to total township value: 6.70%

Township Road Fund budget, 2012**: 339,554$            
Amount to be allocated to improvement district maintenance: 22,765$              

Calculation of Improvement District contribution to annual maintenance expense:

Total estimated annual maintenance expense: 35,000$               

Improvement District assessments required: 12,235$              
35,000$              

Maint. Assess.
IPO's per IPO

Annual maint assessment per IPO: 42 291.31$               

*values provided by DGCO Appraiser's Office
**township road fund budget provided DGCO Budget Office 



1 

 

MEMO 
 

May 30, 2012 

 

TO:    Douglas County Commission 

FROM: Heritage Conservation Council  

RE:  Grant Recommendations for the Natural and Cultural Heritage Grant Program 

 

The Heritage Conservation Council is recommending that six heritage conservation projects be funded 

in the 2012 round of grant awards.  Under this recommendation, applicants would receive $297,500.   

 

The mission of the six projects is to conserve unique elements of Douglas County’s rich heritage.  In 

addition, each functions as a destination hub for heritage immersion with the ability and intent to link to 

other heritage sites in the County.  Combined with the ten heritage grant projects funded in 2011, 

Douglas County is harnessing a vital opportunity to weave together exceptional experiences that tell the 

story of our collective past.    

 

Two major projects would receive $155,000, each partially funded.  The Council is also recommending 

that $37,500 of major grant funds be added to the pool for target projects.  Four target projects would 

then receive $142,500, also each partially funded.   No project is recommended to be fully funded.  This 

reflects the Council’s belief that the applicants must provide part of the financial resources needed to 

complete the projects recommended for funding. 

 

The Heritage Conservation Council believes strongly that its recommendations will truly further the 

conservation of our natural and cultural heritage in Douglas County.  The Council asks for your 

consideration and support of its grant recommendations.    

 

The Commission created the Heritage Conservation Council to oversee heritage conservation efforts in 

Douglas County, including the Natural and Cultural Heritage Grant Program.  The purpose of the 

program is to fund heritage projects aimed at conserving the rich natural and cultural heritage of 

Douglas County.   

 

Of the $350,000 approved for heritage conservation, $297,500 for grants has been made available under 

program guidelines for 2012.  Applicants sought nearly $625,000 for 10 projects.   

 

Upon receipt of the applications in mid-April, Council members read, reviewed, and systematically 

evaluated all ten applications.  On May 3 and May 10, all the applicants made presentations about their 

projects in person to the Council.  Then on May 17 and May 24, the Council met to make their 

recommendations.  As directed by the resolution that created the Council, all decisions were made using 

the consensus decision making model through facilitated discussions.  The level of consensus on the 

Council for its recommendations was, and is, very high.  All meetings of the Council were open to the 

public. 

 

Information about each funded project follows below.  Appendix A provides a ranking of the ten grant 

applications. Table 1 provides a summary of the 2012 grant applications total project costs, requested 

grant amounts and Council funding recommendation.  



2 

 

I. MAJOR GRANTS (listed in order grant application received) 

 

1.  Applicant:   Eudora Area Historical Society 

 Project Title:  Renovation and Development of 720 and 722 Main Street for use  

    of Eudora Community Museum 

 Requested Amount:  $161,700  

 Award Amount:  $  55,000 

 

Project Description Summary
1
: 

“The historic buildings at 720 and 722 Main Street will be partly renovated in order to house the Eudora 

Community Museum and Eudora Area Historical Society. This grant will cover the cost associated with 

Phase 2 of the project.” 

 

Heritage Council Recommendation: 

The Heritage Council supports partial funding for the project as outlined in the grant application. A 

condition of funding is for the buildings to be transferred to the City of Eudora from the current property 

owner. The Council supports prioritizing activities in Phase 2 of the project that include foundation work 

and the main street façade as listed in the grant application.  However, the Council will work with the 

Eudora Area Historical Society and its preservation consultant to prioritize renovation activities listed as 

part of the Phase 2 renovation work in the grant application.   

 

This extensive multi-year project totaling $733,611 is broken into three phases.  The Society has secured 

$40,000 in in-kind labor and supplies for the project. A 2011 Heritage Grant was awarded to Eudora 

Area Historical Society in the amount of $29,500 to initiate and complete Phase I. As part of the 

Society’s 2011 heritage grant, the Society will submit to the Kansas State Historical Society (KSHS) an 

application seeking nomination to the Register of Historic Kansas Places in September 2012.  The 

Council anticipates the listing of the historic buildings at 720 and 722 Main Street on the State Register. 

Once this happens, the Council encourages the Society to apply for Historic Trust Funds through the 

KSHS for additional renovation activities listed in Phase 2 and 3 of the project.  

 

 

2. Applicant:   Douglas County Historical Society/ Watkins Community  

Museum of History 

 Project Title:  Watkins Museum Core Exhibit 

 Requested Amount:  $150,000  

 Award Amount:  $100,000 

 

Project Description Summary:  

“The project's focus is the fabrication and installation of a core exhibit at the Watkins Museum that will 

explore Douglas County history, issues that shaped the County's settlement and development, and events 

that made it a focus of national attention. A new core exhibit is central to the Watkins Museum's 

revitalized visitor experience and educational approach. As the Museum's primary vehicle for 

                                                           
1
 Project description summaries are taken directly from the grant application. 



3 

 

interpreting Douglas County cultural heritage, it will incorporate state-of-the-art exhibit design and 

interpretive approaches. The exhibit will occupy portions of the second and third floors of the 1888 

Watkins Bank Building, an architectural treasure in downtown Lawrence listed on the national Register 

of Historic Places. Exhibit planning is underway with privately raised funds. Installation of the second 

floor is scheduled to be complete by August, 2013 for the 150th anniversary of Quantrill's raid on 

Lawrence, one of the most significant events of the Civil War in Douglas County.” 

 

Heritage Council Recommendation: 

The Heritage Council supports partial funding for the project as outlined in the grant application. The 

total project cost of this multi-year, four phase project is $605,250. The first two phases have been 

completed. The grant request is to fund Phase III fabrication and installation of the second floor exhibit 

which will include experiential learning opportunities about Quantrill’s Raid, Bleeding Kansas, 

Reconstruction, and Civil Rights. Phase III is budgeted at $212,925 of which the applicant has raised 

$62,925 (30%) toward its successful completion.  With the Heritage Council’s recommended funding of 

$100,000, the project falls $50,000 short. As a condition of Douglas County funding, the Council will 

request an update on the project’s feasibility given this shortfall and how plans may be adapted and/or 

the funding secured. The Council envisions working with the Watkins Community Museum to ensure 

the Quantrill’s raid segment of the exhibit can be completed with Douglas County heritage funding in 

advance of the 150
th

 anniversary of Quantrill’s raid in August of 2013. 

 

 

 

II. TARGET GRANTS (Listed in order grant application received) 

 

1. Applicant:   Clinton Lake Historical Society 

 Project Title:  Museum Addition  

 Requested Amount:  $59,809.17 

 Award Amount:  $45,000 

 

Project Description Summary: 

“The present Wakarusa River Valley Heritage Museum is located in a five Cow Barn (milk shed) on the 

historical Colonel J.C. Steele property. The Museum collection is expansive, displaying the cultural and 

agricultural history of the Wakarusa Valley. Presently, storage of the collection is very limited and the 

need for an addition to the Museum is necessary. The addition will serve as a curatorial facility and 

allow for extended space for exhibits and meetings.” 

 

Heritage Council Recommendation: 

The Heritage Council supports partial funding for the museum addition.  The total project cost is 

$79,809.17. Additional sources of funding for the project include 2011 Heritage Grant ($20,000) and the 

suggested use of matching funds in the amount of $13,445 (17%) from the applicant’s “new building 

fund”.    

 

 

 

 



4 

 

2. Applicant:   Lecompton Historical Society 

 Project Title:  Relocation of 1892 Lecompton City Jail 

 Requested Amount:  $43,400  

 Award Amount:  $40,000 

 

Project Description Summary: 

“Relocation of 1892 Lecompton City Jail from private property, owned by Tom and Carla Myer, 314 

Isacks Street, Lecompton, Kansas, across the alley to property owned by the Lecompton Historical 

Society which is adjacent to Constitution Hall, a National Landmark and Kansa State Historical Site.” 

 

Heritage Council Recommendation: 

The Heritage Council supports partial funding for the project as outlined in the grant application.  The 

total project cost is $69,900 of which the applicant has provided matching funds in the amount of 

$11,500 (16%). The Society has also secured 2011 Heritage Grant funds ($15,000) to be dedicated to 

this project. 

  

 

 

3. Applicant:   Midland Railway Historical Association 

 Project Title:  Free State Dinner Train 

 Requested Amount:  $86,500  

 Award Amount:  $54,000 

 

Project Description Summary: 

“Midland Railway is a living historical and cultural museum demonstrating the role played by railroads 

in developing Douglas County and the Kansas Heartland. The project will construct additional track, 

electrical and water facilities in Baldwin City to enable Midland to introduce a high quality dinner train 

service replicating those offered the Santa Fe Railway in the late nineteenth and early twentieth 

centuries. The service will offer visitors the only opportunity to Kansas to view Douglas County's 

beautiful and historic prairie, native grasses, woodlands and waterways while dining by rail and 

enjoying historic re-enactments by performers in period costumes. The train will also bring new 

revenues to Midland that will be used for rolling stock restoration and the community will benefit from 

the 8-10,000 annual visitors the train is expected to attract.” 

 

Heritage Council Recommendation: 

The Heritage Council partially supports the project as outlined in grant application. The total project cost 

is $179,500 of which the applicant has provided matching funds in the amount of $93,000 (52%).  

Currently, the project falls $32,500 short of having the necessary funds as outlined it its application. As 

a condition of Douglas County funding, the Council will request that remaining funding is secured by 

October 31, 2012 and Midland has a signed contract with the dinner train’s commitment to move to 

Baldwin City.  

 

  



5 

 

4. Applicant:   Clearfield Community Historical Society 

 Project Title:  Prepare Clearfield School for State Historic Nomination 

 Requested Amount:  $33,800  

 Award Amount:  $  3,500 

 

Project Description Summary: 

“Remove tin and tar buildups and replace as needed wood shingles over appropriate underlayment; 

Restore windows and signage to as seen after move in 1908; and get State Historical Nomination.” 

 

Heritage Council Recommendation: 

The Heritage Council supports partial funding for the project to patch the roof and secure windows as 

outlined in the grant proposal.   

 

  



6 

 

APPENDIX A.  2012 Heritage Grant Ranking
1
 

 

TIER I    

 Clinton Lake Historical Society 

 Lecompton Historical Society 

 Eudora Area Historical Society 

 Douglas County Historical Society/Watkins Community Museum 

 Midland Railway Historical Association 

 Clearfield Community Historical Society 

 

TIER II   

 Kansas Riverkings of the Past 

 Corral Conservation Easement 

 

TIER III    

 Black Jack Gate Project 

 Shipe Conservation Easement 
 

 

Tier I  

 The Council recommends that the six grant applications in Tier I be each partially funded.  Had 

funding been available, these projects would have received additional, though not full, funding. 

Collectively, these six grant projects will have major impact on heritage tourism and heritage 

education for both Douglas County residents and tourists. This is particularly significant for the 

upcoming 2012 – 2013 year as August 2013 marks the 150
th

 anniversary of Quantrill’s Raid.  

Individually, Clinton, Lecompton, Eudora, Watkins and Midland serve as vital “nodes” in both 

telling the varied natural and cultural heritage of Douglas County and conduits to additional 

natural and historic resources in their immediate environs. For example, the Midland heritage 

node connects to the Black Jack Battlefield site. The Eudora Area Historical Society project 

operates as a vital node connecting to Clearfield Historical Society and the Clearfield School.  

Crucially, the vision for the Watkins Community Museum exhibit project is to introduce historic 

sites across Douglas County and to capitalize on heritage tourism potential of Freedom’s Frontier 

National Heritage Area, Sesquicentennial of Quantrill’s Raid and interest in the American Civil 

War.  

 

Tier II  

 These two grant projects received substantial support from the Council during deliberations. 

Both preserve unique cultural and natural heritage resources in Douglas County not duplicated 

elsewhere. Given the strong applications in Tier I, these projects were ultimately not 

recommended for funding.   

 

Tier III  

 These two grant applications did not receive enough support from the Council to merit a funding 

recommendation during its deliberations. 

  

1
 Grants are listed within each tier in the order they were received.  

 



7 

 

 
 

Project 

ID 

Organization Project Title Project Director Total Project 

Cost 

Amount 

Requested 

Council 

Recommended 

Funding  

MAJOR GRANTS           

2012-03 Eudora Area Historical Society Renovation and 

Development of 720/722 

Main Street for use of 

Eudora Community Museum 

Ben Terwilliger $733,611.00 $161,700.00 $55,000.00 

2012-04 Douglas County Historical 

Society/Watkins Community 

Museum of History 

Watkins Museum Core 

Exhibit 

Steve Nowak $605,250.00 $150,000.00 $100,000.00 

TARGET GRANTS           

2012-01 Clinton Lake Historical Society Museum Addition Martha Parker $79,809.17 $59,809.17 $45,000.00 

2012-02 Lecompton Historical Society Relocation of 1892 

Lecompton City Jail 

Paul M. 

Bahnmaier 

$69,900.00 $43,400.00 $40,000.00 

2012-05 Midland Railway Historical 

Association 

Free State Dinner Train Michael Fox $179,500.00 $86,500.00 $54,000.00 

2012-06 Clearfield Community Historical 

Society 

Prepare Clearfield School for 

State Historic Nomination 

Ron Wright and 

John More 

$38,000.00 $33,800.00 $3,500.00 

2012-07 Individual Black Jack Gate Project Kate Dinneen $45,000.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 

2012-08 Individual Kansas Riverkings of the 

Past 

Barbara Higgins-

Dover 

$25,269.38 $19,229.38 $0.00 

2012-09 Kansas Land Trust, Inc. Shipe Conservation 

Easement 

Jerry Jost $58,275.00 $22,575.00 $0.00 

2012-10 Kansas Land Trust, Inc. Corral Conservation 

Easement 

Jerry Jost $105,575.00 $27,575.00 $0.00 

    $1,940,189.55 $624,588.55 $297,500.00 

 

Table 1. 2012 Heritage Grant Summary 


	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, KANSAS
	ADP22.tmp
	ATTEST:

	ADP29.tmp
	Sheet1

	ADP2C.tmp
	Sheet1


